GARRETT CHURCH OF WATERTOWN, MASS,
By Rosexr M. and Huex C, Seancw, of New Harbor, Maine

wely little is known concerning the first two

generations
of the family of Garrett Church of Watertown, Mass. John A

Church says he was “a man of mark in Boston, 1624” but fails to
give any references. He also states that Garrett and Richard Church
of Plymouth, Mass., may have been brothers and quotes Deacon
Benjamin Church, great grandson of Richard of l;;i]rmnul'.h. who
mu: “he, with two of his brethren, came early into New
as refugees from religeous ression of the parent state.”
John A. Church goes on to say: "De:?&ng:min makes the singular
mistake of saying that the founder of the Plymouth family was
named Joseph, and this may be the name of the third brother, who

for some reason did not become established in the country.”
Merton A. Church, of Canton, New York, stated in 19562 that "two
brothers and a Cousin came from near Li ., Eng., about 1636,
Richard and Garrett and Cousin Ri " Unfortunately the
source of Merton Church's information is not known.? There is a
distinct similarity of given names among the descendants of Garrett
and those of Ri of Hartford. John A. Church points out that
he found only two instances of intermarriage between the [amilies
of Richard o[yPlymoul.h and Richard of Hartford and these in later
tions. None has been found between the descendants of

arrett and those of either

Savage and Bond both list the children of Garrett, “by wife Sarah™
as follows: Jouw, b. 10 Mar. 1637 /8; SamuEL, b, 12 June 1640; Saran,
b. 10 Mar. 1642/5; Mary, b, 15 May 1644; JoxaTuan, b. 15 Dec.
1646; Davio, b. 1 Sept. 1657. Since Garrett is believed to have been
in Watertown by 1636 it is presumed the births were in that town?
Fn.ﬁﬁs. is a “gap” of a decade between the births of Jonathan and

Sarah’s maiden name has not been found nor has any indication
of the date or place of death of either Garrett or Sarah. It is not
known when Garrett came to this country or, positively, from what
part of England. From an affidavit it has been determined that he
was bom 1611. John A. Church of five early Church
families: Garrett of Watertown; Richard of Plymouth; Richard of
Hartford; John of Dover and David of Marlborough. In this article
an effort will be made to show that the last two named families—
and one other—actually belonged to the Watertown Lamily, i

ohn Church “of Dover, N. FH.”, an account of whom is given in

n Scales, Histary of Dover, N. H., 1923, p. 493.9, married in Salis

, Essex County, Mass., 20 Nov. 1664, A.hi{;il’ Severance (John®).

He ‘was killed by the Indians in Dover 7 May 1696 having lived
there thirty years, According to his age as given in an affidavit he
was born in 1640 or 1641. Mr. Scales says that family tradition called
him a ncphew of Capt. Benjamin Church but the famous Indian
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hier was the third child of Richard! and Elizabeth }Wa.rrl:n]

wrch of Plymouth, Mass,, born in 1639, It would therefore have
been impossible for John Church of Dover to have been a nephew
of Benjamin. If he did belong to the Pl th family he would
have to be a brother of Benjamin; there not seem to be room
for him in the already large family attributed to Richard? by John
A. Church#

John Church’s name has not been found on any of the early ship's
passenger lists. If he was an immigrant no indication has been found
of his mg into this country. It li:uj.'«:u.ihle that his age was misstated
m the vit, that he was actually two years older, in which case
he may have been the eldest child of Garrett Church of Watertown.
Three of his child:en were named Jonathan, Sarah and Mary.

Bond shows the birth of Samuel? Church and his marriage 7 Feb,
16712 to Rebecca Shattuck as well as the birth of their daughter,
Rebecca, 31 Dec. 1672. Lemuel Shattuck repeats these records and
Eael on to say that no further information concerning this famil

ad been found and suggests that Rebecea and her heirs had di
by 29 March 1687 when neither Rebecca nor the heirs of her brother,
_}:hn. who was kown to have died, signed the release to lh'l.'.{lt';itﬁg

ther, Richard Norcross, concerning the estate of their
William? Shattuck®

At the 3 tion and with the help of Mr, Maclean W. McLean
of Pittsburgh, Penna., the records of Middlesex County, Mass., have
hecalclgzn ted. An abstract of a deed supplied by Mr. McLean reads
as 5

I, Christopher Hall of the town of Grotton in the

of Middlesex . . . convey . . . unto Hezekiah Usher of Boston, in
New England, Caleb Church of Watertown, John Graves of Sud-
bury, Joseph Dane of Concord, John Ball of Watertown, Daniel
Meetup of Watertown, Benjamin Graves of Concord, Joseph
Grew of Watertown, Jacob Bullard of Watertown and Samuell
Church of Grooton in New England, unto all of them, jointly and
severally, their heirs and assigns forever . . . all the mine and
minerals of one kind or another to be found or that may be found
in my tracts or parcells of land in said Grotton lying and being at
a place commonly called Cold Spring . . . and I do covenant with
the same Hezkiah Usher, Caleb Church and the other above
named parties that they have liberty to dig and delve or make use
of any part . . . of the above property . . . this 25th day of May 1681,
Signed Christopher Hall, Hall. Entered 28 lzay 153-['

It has been possible to identily some of the men in this venture.
Hezekiah Usher was the son of kiah! Usher and a brother of
ohn Usher, Lt. Gov. of New Hampshire. He was born in 1639, died
1 July 1697; married 1686 Bri-:!;,ﬂ (Lisle) Hoar, daughter of John
Lisle, Esq., one of Cromwell's lords, and widow of Dr. Leonard
Hoar, President of Harvard.
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Caleb Church of Watertown was the son of Richard! of Plymouth

and married Joanna? Sprague (William?) of Hingham, Mass.
ohn Ball of Watertown was the son o[g]ohn’ Ball (JohnY), b,
1644; d. 8 May 1722; he married 17 Oct. 1765, Sarah Bullard, daugh.
ter of Bullard and sister of Jacob® Bullard of Watertown
another of the adventurers. A son of John® and Sarah (Bullard) Ball,
ohn*, married Bethia Mectup, dathtm' of Daniel and Bethia
) Meetup of Watertown. Daniel Meetup was also one of the

grantees in the deed from Hall.?

Jacob Bullard, b. 6 April 1642; died apparently s p. before 17
Oct. 1783 when Joseph Ball, his nephew, was claimant in his behalf
in the Na nsett #6.9

Benjamin Graves of Concord married there 21 Oct. 1668 Mary®
Hoar Uohniz niece of Dr. Leonard Hoar, first husband of Hezekiah
Usher's wife.

In view of the preponderance of Watertown men in this venture
and the fact no other man of this name is known to have been in
New England at this time it seems that the Samuel Church of Groton
was undoubtedly Samuel®* Church (Garrett?),

The Fital Records of Groton, Mass,, 1926, vol. 1, p. 54, shows the
birth of Jonathan Church, son of Samuel and Elizabeth, 12 Feb,
1686, From this it 15 that Samuel's first wife, Rebecca Shattuck
had died prior to thus accounting for her failure to sign the
release to Richard Norcross which now, obviously, was @tﬁnonly
by the living heirs of William Shatmuck.

Samuel* Davis (Barnabas') of Charlestown devised to his daugh-
ter “Elizabeth Church."® Since no son, or grandson, of Richard
Church of Plymouth is known to have married a woman named
Elizabeth it would appear that Samuel® Church (Garrets') had mar-
ried as his second wile Elizabeth® Davis (Samuel? chbu‘-g. b.
Charlestown in 1G58, It is interesting that the three sisters of Eli
beth (Davis) Church married men named Pratt, Green and Cady,
names that were common in Groton and Killingly, Conn,, where
Samuel Church's ﬂ:“ndsou Daniel, married Eunice Winter of an-
other Watertown family.

Samuel Church is listed in the garrison at Groton in 16921t His
name does not again appear on the vital records of the town and
further reference to him has not been found in Middlesex County.
He is believed to be the Samuel Church, Sr., who died in Voluntown,
Conn., 27 Nov. 1724 “about the nintyeth year of his age.”

Also listed in the 1692 garrison at Groton is Cornelius Church
whom Frank R. Holmes (Directory of the Ancestral Heads of New
En d Families, 1620-1700, 1923, p. x1viii) states was a head of one
of the Church families. On 14 June 1670 lius Church married
in Chelmsford, Middlesex County, Sarah? Tarbell (Thomas'). The
intentions were recorded in Groton June 4th when the name of the
bride was ernm:ouslr given as Mary1#

Groton was a int of attack in King Philip’s War and the
town was deserted by its inhabitants. Wyman (¢ ». eit., vel. 1, p. 215)
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says “Mr. C. ‘from Groton with wife at J. Baxter's, May 1, 1676' {Bier
Selectmen’s records).” They were still in Charlestown 9 Jan. 1680/1
when Sarah was admitted to the church. As has been pointed out
the Churches had returned to Groton by 1692, Cornelius died there
12 Dec. 1697.1% On July 1698 his widow, Sarah, made her will which
was proved 18 July 1715, Again the authors are indebted o Mr.
McLean for this abstrace:

In ye name of God Amen, ye first day u;‘]m 1698, 1, Sarah Church
of ye town of Groton in ye County of Middlesex in New England,
Knowing the brvil{lof Life and the certainty of Death . . . do
under this Last Will and Testament . . . commit my body to the
Earth to be buried in a Christian and Decent manner l:qr;!:m
Bennit my sister's son and Samuell Cutler who married my sister’s
daughter and by the advice of my Christian friends. . . . And for
the outward Estate yt God hath bin pleased to bless me with . . .
I give as followeth . . . Istly to James Bennett, my sister’s som, I
ive and hc&:rc.nh 2/3rds of my lands in Groton . . . I give to
uell Cutler Junr. of Salem who marryed my sister’s daughter,
one third of my land in Groton. . ..
Witnessed: Preston, Ginger Porter, Israel Porter.4

The court ordered 30 June 1715—Rebecca P:mm;n?poinud
and made oath that she saw Sara Church, widow, sign scal the
above and yt Israel Porter and Ginger Porter did signe with herself
as witnesses, Ap-i-vrovcd 18 July 1715. James Bennett of Groton
d] 4 July 1715 . . . legatee of ye late Sarah Church, deceased,
of Groton, afsaid . . . [that the deceased] dyed at Salem in Co. Essex
. « - Samuell Cutler of Salem, Co. Fssex, a legatee of the aforesaid
Sarah Church hath this da[mﬂ:d (for rcmembnm‘). an
authorized of the sd Will, in no executor is named 4 July
1715. His bond wis set 18 July 171528
It will be seen that Sarah devised all her estate to her sister’s chil-
dren, This strongly indicates that she had no direct heirs, Since the
will was executed shortly after her husband's death it is reasonable
to assume that they had no children, at least none who survived

us,
The Tarbell in Tue Recister (vol. 61, p. 70, Jan. 1
shows lhatSan.ﬁE:::]Fmddin Ocr.ohci' 1681. ﬁln' tion
the time or place of Cornelius’ birth has been found. Like John of
, if he was an immigrant no record of his entry has been dis-
1. The name Cornelius does not ap in the first five genera-
tions of the family of Richard Church of Plymouth. Cornelius and
Sarah were married in 1670, Sarah was born about 1648. 1f Cornelius
was about the same age as Sarah it is possible he was a son of Garrett
Church born in that “gap” between Jonathan and David. Further
evidence that Comelius had no children is to be found in the state-
ment of Wyman who says that he “and wife” were in Charlestown,
:?ﬁ.ﬂl:]‘;:;, r, similar cases Mr. Wyman usually names the number

385



No record other than that of his birth has been found concerning
Jonathan? Church (Garrertt). More, however, has been found relat-
ing to David?, youngest son of Garrett, than any other of
the family. Most of this information relates to his life in Marl-
borough, Middlesex County, and, later, in Killingly, Windham
County, Conn. Until his removal to Mar]homugh in 1701, when he
was 44 years old, all that is known about him is given by Bond: born,
1 t. 1657; his wife, Mary, admitted to the church in Watertown
6 Nov. 1687, the same day their son, John, was baptized. Their

da er, Sarah baptized there 6 Oct. 1689, David was an Innl
in Watertown, 1687, 1688 and is called a “tailor”.2® No record of hi:
marriage has been found.

The other David Church, referred to as “of Marlborough", mar-
ried Mary Wilder in 1710. John A. Church emphasizes the fact that
David, son of Garrett, who removed to Killingly about 1708, and
David “of Marlborough™ were not the same person although they
had ﬁtqucntlzlbem confused. Mr. Church, however, does not sug-
gest the possibility that they may have been father and son. Like
John Church of and Comnelius Church of Groton no record
of the early life of David of Marlborough has been found. In fact the
first record found in each case is that of marria

John® Church (David®, Garreti*) had a son, John*, born in Kill-
1[‘]{ in 1709. It appears from this that John® Church and David of
Marlborough were about the same age. It is possible that they were
brothers, David®* (Garrett') was thirty years old when his son John
was born. It is quite possible thai he had children other than those
shown on the l?amnown records.

Jobn A. Church points out that the unusual given names of the
children of David and Mary (Wilder) Church: Adonijah, Noah and
Ephraim, make it scem unlikely that th(r*1 belonged to one of the
established Church families, It is known that Ephraim was a given
name frequently used in the Wilder family, John A. Church shows
that Noah, son of David of Marlborough was one of the early settlers
in New Marlborough, Berkshire County, Mass. A number of de-
scendants of Samuel Church of Stonington also removed to the
Berkshires. At least two of his descendants are known to have been
listed as heads of [amilies in the 1790 Census in Berkshire County.
They were: Caleb® (Daniel, Samuel') in Lanssboro and Daniel

aniel®, Samuel?) in Lee. A third Daniel Church will be discussed

n the October issue.

In the article Sarmuel Church of Stonington, Conn, (THE Recis-
TER, vol. 118, p. 263, Oct. 1964) it was pointed out that Samuel of
Stonington was believed to be a grandson of Garrett of Watertown.
The various deeds of Samuel Church found in the Stonington and
Voluntown records were all attributed to the younger man; none
seemed to belong to his presumed father, Samuel? Church (Garrettf)
whao is believed to be the Samuel Church, Sr., who died in Volun-
town 27 Nov, 1724, “near the nintyeth year of his age.” It is known
that the first Church deed (1715) on the Voluntown records was

*Page 327, this volume.
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definitely attributable to Samuel of Stonington, but nothing was
found lgind.ir.ar.c that Samuel, Sr., was involved in any of the other
P “:;Tacérlru“;h %), grandson of ucl of Stoningto
Lemuel® Daniel?y, of Samuel o i n,
married Bethia 1.:.9::!{! in Windham, Windham County, Conn., and
tthha.d children baptized there between 1773 and 178737 While
looking thre the Windham Land Records certain deeds
to Samuel Church of Stonington were, very unexpectedly, foun
Miss Elizabeth Faries, Head of the History and Genealogy Depart-
ment, Connecticut State Library, has supplicd photostatic copies of

In the first, dated 10 Sepr. 1705 (Windham Land Records, Bk. I,
p- 49) Benjamin Howard of Windham, County of Hartford, sells for
£8 current silver a one hundred acre lot (one of four such lots which
he, Howard, had bought from Jonah Palmer of Windham) to
Samuel Church of Stonington, County of New London, The wit-
nesses to this deed were Daniel Edwards and Joshua Moore. The
former is undoubtedly Samuel Church's brotherinlaw who, with
{;:amh Palmer, was among the original proprietors of Windham, 7

niel Edwards was later one of the earliest settlers in Coventry,
across the Willimantic River from Windham, where Joshua Moare
wis an abutter to Daniel Church, son of Samuel of Stonington, mare
than a guarter of a cmr.unghr.er.

The second deed (ibid., Bk. D, p. 103), dated 51 Jan. 1708, conveys
the one hundred acre lot in the foregoing instrument by Samuel
Church of Stani n to Isaac Tomson of Westerly, R.1, for the sum
of [10 current silver.

ome question seems to have arisen as to the title to this land. On
23 May 1713 (ibid., Bk. D, p. 349) Samuel Church swore in an affi-
davit that he received his full share of the quarter part of the
four hundred acre lots that Jonah Palmer had sold to Benjamin
Howard and that he exonerated Palmer from any further claim “by,
through or under him": he further stated that he had sold this land
to “Mr. Tomson as may a by a deed duly executed under my
hand and seal on sd Windham Records.”

This afhdavit was executed little more than six months after
“Samuel Church and Mary his wife” were dismissed from the
Church in Stonington to the Church in Plainfield, It is, thercfore
interesting that it “Whereas I Sam" Church now resident in
Providence In the of Road Island . . .". This seems to
strengthen the outlined in the article on Samuel Church that
he did live in the Town of Providence and that it was a change in
the Colony Line between this date and 19 March 17189 which
“brought” the Churches back into Connecticut for, on that dxrl,_he
said in a deed "who now lives in the Connecticut Colony.” This
affidavit is dated only two months before the Town of Providence
granted Samuel Church a license to keep a public hovse.

‘There are two deeds recorded consecutively (ibid,, Bk, E, pp. 257,
258, 259). One was executed 3 Jan, the other 5 Jan, 1720/1 by Israel
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Fullsham of Stafford, Hartford County. In the first Fullsham sells
“one hundred acres of land lying between Stafford and the Willa-
mantuck River and is the moicty or one half of r.hcl;r.wo} hundmr.!
acres 1 the sd Israel Fullsham bought of mathew ul]zr

to be devided between me the said Israel Fullsham anrl
Church” who is named as the grantee in the deed. David Chuﬂ:h is
called “of Providence In the Colony of Road island.” The compen-
sation was £7 10sh. current money.

In the second deed Fullsham sells the other hundred acre lot for

10s. current mnm Samuel Church, now called of Voluntown,

ty of New This deed is similar to the first except thag

it sa 'l:n beea:hﬂiydewded between the sd Sam® Church and his
brother David

There are only two David Churches known to be livi
time: David, Town Clerk of Killingly and David of Marl ngorough.
John A. Church does not show a David in any of the early
tions of the Plymouth family. David® Church (Garret}) !emm'ed
from Marl to Killingly about 1708. He was an original
Patentee of the Town and its EntTmmﬂkmdﬁmhe:sm
gvoa:ﬂ to have held for twemt )tars. Ellen D. Larned (Hist

indham County, Conn, 1874, 165) pumu out that
are no town records extant for K:I]in y is period. David
is known to have been living there in 1738 when he deeded land to
his son, John. He died before 17 Dec, 1751 when Mary Church died
in Killingly and was referred to as widow of David.

On 8 July 1710 David Church was one of nineteen citizens of
Woodstock and Klllmﬁlﬂy who petitioned the Town of Providence
to lay out a road for their use into Providence because “Wee have
Ent Occasion to Come to your Town in an Ordinary way shall

ve more and more."*® The David Church who signed this petition
was undoubtedly the Town Clerk of Killingly.

The Providence Records contain another reference to Dav:d.
Church: “July ye 4 - 1720 It being munday the Council is A
in being—Mr. Henry Harnis of Em Towne of Providence Ih
appeared befure the ncill this day and hath oblidged him self
to defra that shall or may A Rise or accrew by reason
of Daui Ghurch ailor: his Remaineing in this Towne and that
he ye sd Harris will procure the sd Church Remoued out of sd
Towne by the first day of November next and that the sd David
Church shall have no more foothold to Claime any Right of
Previledg in sd Towne than he had when he first come in to it. a5
witness my hand Henry Harris — The Councill is adjoumed to
ye 13% of July Instant wcdmdalt

Even though this David Church, like David®* Church (Garretit)
in Watertown, is called “wilor” it does not scem likely that the
Town Clerk of Killingly would be “warned out™ of Providence.
There is no indication that David? (Garrelt!) resided anywhere ex-
cept Killingly after 1708, If the David Church referred to in the
Providence Town Records is the same man as the grantee named by
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Fullsham in the Windham Land Records then it would appear that

Henry Harris had not fulfilled his obligation to have David Church

removed from the Town by Nov. Ist since Fullsham speaks of him
as “'of Providence” the following January,

If the deed from Fullsham was to David? Church (Garreit') then
his brother, Samuel, would be the Samuel, Str., in Voluntown who,
in January 1721, would be more than 80 years old and to whom none
of the deeds on the Voluntown re have been attributed. It
scems more probable that the deed in Windham was to Samuel
Church of Stonington and that “his brother David Church” was an
heretofore unknown son of Samuel* Church %Gmeul).

There is another record in Providence which may relate to this
family: Abigail Church married there in 1706 “Jo Palmer” of Ston-
ington.2® Is he the Jonah Palmer of Windham? If he was a brother-
inlaw of Samuel of Stonington this would account for Samuel's
willingness to complete the affidavit mentioned above.

Presumed Family of Samuel® Church (Garrett?)

Rzuecca, b, Wateriown, Mass, 351 Dec 1672; perhaps identical Zerviah
Church who mar, Edward Cleveland, Sr, in Canterbury, Conn. 1 Jan. 1722,
Samuke, d. Voluntown, Conn, between 17 July 1728 an I'i' mar.
in Stonington, Conn. 27 Now. 1700, Mazy® Evwasns (Th
!mmh&gmuu 12 Feb, :an:h —
pﬁhp kll.h.lﬂ.‘ll!ﬂln Iﬂ'ﬂlmwl‘

Amgair,—she who mar, Jo Farser of St M
EvszaszTh, “daughter Samuel”, who mar. hmmcﬂm 11 Feb.
%';;i:u'l.'rmuumm M.M,Mkd.mbm

Davm, grantee in deed from Isrpel Follkhom in Windbam when he is re-

ferred 1o as brother of Samuel Church and pe the David Church who

was grantee (n a deed from James Curtice (both of Stonington) to land in

Slunllgmireh.lﬂi. (Stonington Land Records, vol. 4, p. 485). If so then

huwahx the David (‘.hurd whose daughter, Annle, was mﬂh&dh
Clllm:L.

o) ot

]

Stomingt, 10 Nov. 1734 A. Wheeler, History of
the Firncww&m‘ Mi‘ou,t.‘m., ll'?b.puﬂ!). -
RErEResces
L ]nhu A, Church, Descendants of Richard Church of Plymouth, Mass., 1018,
2 Femﬁdlmwm,mdum , Calif. Merton A.* Church
uln.nun New York (Willtam D2, Willerd E. \ Joknt, Johnt, David®,

5 lnlr_ls.l Genealogical Dictionary of the First Settlers of New England,

860, vol. 1, p“lﬁﬂtﬂhuﬂniﬂﬂuh f
Cornelins—Groton—m, 4 June 1670, Mary—whose surname is not known

—of Charlestown—1680—but went back to Groton and d, 2 Dec. 1697,
Francis—New Haven—1642-44 of whom I hear no more, Garrett or auﬂ-
Of Watertown 1637—was b. 1611, freeman 1645—by wife S8amah
children as given in ]nhn—Dm-:r—liﬁl—thl.l 1669—a1
m. 20 Nov. 1664 Abigail, &nnmtn:‘ll.h =lchlhhtnm
is Incomplete.) &mnd——\l’:mgﬂnhu.nl [Marrisge, and
o(d.lll{ lﬂd.t‘-’ﬂluhpnnj!itﬁnmhﬂndlh
Descendants of of Watertoam, Mass., :ISBG.T.
The follow lnl'qmll is copled from a notchook of the ate Frederic
. Church of Moescow, Idaho:
“Garrett Church has “lewt™ 21 In the fourth Hﬂdm!ﬂlm.mﬂe!]ﬂr
25, 1636 at Watcrtown. has been granted two acres Feb, 28, 1636 of the
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gwhndl #t Beaverbroke Planes. He s Ilﬁnlthe 106 freemen, (Hise,
‘atertown Lands, Grants & Possesrions, p. 4 & 8).
Grmud!ﬁ.o!theﬂurpluﬁﬂdﬁwljuuﬁlm (no 80 of 113

ooy
Garrett lot 87 mum} in l.hedmlm of March I

chuni—_h. 176 of the inventory of cﬂu.u m}*

i mrh&nflhmhof'lﬁlﬁuw 1855,

riiddlnﬂ County Deeds, wLm
The information about Heza Usher and John Ball was supplicd by
Miss Edith Munro of Swansea, Mass

Madison Bodge, Soldiers in King Philip’s War, 1898, p. 419,
Frederic W. Bail lﬂr Massachsetls Marriages, 1914, wol. 8, p. 37,
Thomas Bellows rnnn. The Genealogies and Estates of Charl rlestown . . .
1629-1818, 1879, vol. 1, p. 278,
&muelmﬂad.ubmlwﬂ.mmhu ters named in his will, drawn
Mlﬂ,mu n. 1) 1680 lsaac s & aﬂnlwt'nomuw

Pratt; Patience, m. ) Green, and Sarah m. .
‘Thomnas Tarbell and uelDlﬂsmmnltheod gimal proprietors of
Groton, cach mﬁ;mam% dlmlun o more than
1000 acres (Cal History of , PP 25. Samuel
M]nhncrmudlwrmmmmd nholnlhc garrison
in Groton (ibid, p. 91). In 1707 a list Jeavin, Grum
includes the names of Samuel D“la. [I:nicl lnd ]ullu y (ibid.,

Orrin Peer Allen, m, .llm 1911,

tt.ahm:lul:: £ Jose (Nicholas®) b, Watertown 28 May, 1665;
&.knll Davis, &I'.'of &nﬁﬂwm)mjmﬂi Cady and
Bucer, o e p. o1, E GO

Fital Records o'_? Chelmsford, Mass., 1914, p. 205, The iatentions were not
reconded in Chelmsford. Bailey, ?_nl wl!pp.lﬂlﬂmutmmp
in Chelmaford to “Sarah™ and in mqln"hellrl;hﬂ.hm]uu-l,?hcﬁ'ﬁd
Rmd:o]ﬂrﬂm Mass,, 1926, p. 42, shows Lhe intentions to “Mary™ on

Co. Probate #4452, Liber 14, p. 34D,
Ibid,, p. M1.

Bond, opm':..p.:ss
Tue Rectsren, vol, 88, p. 360, Oct. 1934,

The Early Records of m,!t_l.,lm_iol.l'? p 2T

Ibid., wol. 12, In vol. 12, py Hﬂﬂ!hmmlwort&rumm 'ohn Church,

In each cise the r:lrﬂnc: to do with applications to iblic Houwse,

It is believed l‘.hllhl.l is John* (John?, Jalqp.l' Rickard® Plrmomh} whi,
later, removed to Kil . (Church, ap. cit., 51).

IHJ. p. 319,
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